

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WOK128

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1200x400mm - without sliding door - 800mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1200x400mm without Sliding Door

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium. This product is designed for durability and efficiency in professional kitchen environments. It provides a spacious and hygienic storage solution, made of high-quality stainless steel to resist corrosion and ensure longevity.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the cabinet is securely mounted on a wall that can support its weight and the weight of stored items.
- Usage Safety: Keep the cabinet clean and avoid overloading it to prevent tipping or damage.
- Maintenance Safety: Use appropriate personal protective equipment when cleaning or maintaining the cabinet.
- Child Safety: This product is not designed for children. Ensure that it is out of reach of young children to prevent accidents.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WOK128
- Dimensions: 1200 x 400 mm
- Height: 800 mm
- Material: High-quality stainless steel
- Finish: Brushed stainless steel
- Load Capacity: Designed for heavy-duty usage
- Installation Type: Wall-mounted
- Color: Stainless steel

4. Setup and Installation

1. Gather Tools: Ensure you have the following tools ready: power drill, level, measuring tape, and appropriate screws/anchors for wall mounting.
2. Select Location: Choose a suitable location on a sturdy wall that meets safety and functional requirements.
3. Measure and Mark: Use the measuring tape to find the desired height. Mark the mounting holes using the cabinet as a template.
4. Drill Holes: Drill holes in the wall at the marked locations. Ensure holes are of appropriate size for the screws/anchors you are using.
5. Install Anchors: Insert wall anchors as required, ensuring a secure fit.
6. Attach Cabinet: Align the cabinet with the drilled holes. Use screws to attach the cabinet securely to the wall.
7. Level the Cabinet: Use a level to ensure the cabinet is straight. Adjust and secure as necessary.
8. Final Check: Ensure all screws are tight and the cabinet is stable.

5. Operation

- Load items onto shelves while adhering to the weight capacity.
- Ensure that items stored do not block ventilation or access points.
- Regularly check for any signs of damage or looseness in the mounting.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the cabinet surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent to remove spills and stains.
- Deep Cleaning: At regular intervals, remove items and clean thoroughly using a non-abrasive cleaner. Rinse and dry to prevent water spots.
- Inspection: Regularly check for rust or corrosion and promptly address any issues. Ensure mounting screws are secure.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Cabinet is unstable.
 - Solution: Check if mounting screws are tight and verify whether the wall can support the cabinet's weight.
- Issue: Stains are difficult to remove.
 - Solution: Use a stainless steel cleaner and a soft cloth. Avoid abrasive materials that can scratch the surface.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, ensure that it is done in accordance with local regulations for metal recycling. Disassemble the unit if necessary to facilitate proper recycling.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual: Edelstahlschrank Premium 1200x400mm ohne Schiebetür, 800mm hoch

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahlchranks Premium. Dieses Produkt wurde speziell für die Nutzung in professionellen Küchen entwickelt, um eine langlebige und hygienische Aufbewahrungslösung zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Halten Sie den Schrank von offenen Flammen und extremen Temperaturen fern.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht, um Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Benutzung: Verwenden Sie den Schrank ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Reinigung: Achten Sie darauf, den Schrank immer mit geeigneten Reinigungsmitteln zu säubern, um Korrosion und Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie den Schrank von Kindern fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Maße: 1200mm Breite x 400mm Tiefe x 800mm Höhe
- Bauweise: Ohne Schiebetür
- Verwendungszweck: Ideal für die Gastronomie zur Lagerung von Lebensmittel und Küchenutensilien
- Oberfläche: Mattierte Oberfläche zur einfachen Reinigung

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort in Ihrer Küche, der gut belüftet ist und einfachen Zugriff ermöglicht.
- Ebene Fläche: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen und festen Unterlage steht.
- Montage: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind. Benutzen Sie bei der Montage Schrauben und Werkzeuge, die in der Verpackung enthalten sind. Montieren Sie die Beine, falls vorhanden, und sichern Sie den Schrank an der Wand, wenn erforderlich, um zusätzliche Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie Ihre Artikel gleichmäßig im Schrank, um Gewicht und Stabilität auszugleichen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine schweren Gegenstände auf oberen Regalen gelagert werden, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder Werkzeuge, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Schranks und ziehen Sie lose Schrauben nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schrank wackelt oder ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Oberflächenverfärbung.
 - Lösung: Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit geeigneten Reinigungsmitteln und vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit aggressiven Stoffen.

8. Entsorgung

- Das Produkt sollte gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfall entsorgt werden. Trennen Sie alle Materialien für ein umweltfreundliches Recycling.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast Premium 1200x400mm zonder Schuifdeur 800mm Hoog

1. Algemeen Informaties

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de RVS Wandkast Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en biedt een duurzame en stijlvolle oplossing voor opslag.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de wandkast correct is geïnstalleerd volgens de instructies.
- Gebruik het product alleen voor de bedoelde doeleinden.
- Vermijd blootstelling aan extreme temperaturen of vochtige omgevingen.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse schroeven of andere tekenen van slijtage.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het product tijdens gebruik en installatie.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: RVS
- Afmetingen: 1200mm (B) x 400mm (D) x 800mm (H)
- Gewicht: n.v.t.
- Max. belasting: n.v.t.

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Plaats de wandkast op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
2. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de kast recht staat.
3. Bevestig de kast aan de muur met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen. Zorg ervoor dat deze stevig is bevestigd.
4. Controleer na installatie opnieuw op stabiliteit.

5. Bediening

- Gebruik de wandkast voor het opslaan van keukengerei, apparatuur en andere benodigdheden.
- Open de deuren voorzichtig (indien aanwezig) en zorg ervoor dat de kast altijd in balans is bij het laden.

6. Reinigen en Onderhouden

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een zachte doek en mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op corrosie of andere beschadigingen en behandel deze indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Kast wiebelt of is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de bevestigingen goed zijn vastgedraaid en of de kast op een vlakke ondergrond staat.
- Probleem: Vlekken op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Poets de kast met een geschikt reinigingsmiddel voor RVS.

8. Afvoer

Bij de afvoer van de wandkast, zorg ervoor dat dit gebeurt volgens de lokale regelgeving met betrekking tot de afvoer van metalen producten. Neem contact op met de lokale autoriteiten voor richtlijnen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met ons klantenserviceteam:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1200x400mm Sin Puerta Corrediza

1. Información General

¡Bienvenido! Gracias por elegir el Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer durabilidad y funcionalidad en ambientes de cocina profesional. Por favor, lea este manual detenidamente antes de instalar y utilizar el producto.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropiado: Este armario está diseñado para ser utilizado en entornos de cocina. No lo utilice para fines diferentes de los establecidos.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional calificado. No sobrecargue el armario más allá de su capacidad.
- Manejo: Tenga cuidado al manipular el armario, ya que tiene bordes afilados que pueden causar lesiones.
- Limpieza: Utilice solo productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar daños en la superficie.
- Mantenimiento: Realice mantenimiento regular para garantizar el buen funcionamiento del armario.
- Etiqueta de Seguridad: Mantenga las etiquetas de seguridad visibles y legibles en todo momento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1200x400mm
- Altura: 800mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Uso: Resistente a la corrosión y fácil de limpiar
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta 150 kg
- Instalación: Montaje en la pared

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llaves y soporte de montaje (generalmente incluido).
2. Ubicación: Seleccione una pared resistente y asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio para abrir y cerrar cualquier equipo adjunto.
3. Marcar: Utilice el nivel para marcar la ubicación de los puntos de montaje a la altura deseada.
4. Perforar: Haga los agujeros según las marcas y coloque los anclajes.
5. Montaje: Coloque el armario en su lugar alineando los agujeros con los anclajes y asegúrelo con los tornillos.
6. Verificación: Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado y firme.

5. Operación

- Utilice el armario para almacenar utensilios y otros artículos de cocina de manera organizada.
- Evite sobrecargar el armario para mantener su integridad estructural.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Use un paño suave y un limpiador suave para limpiar la superficie del armario.
- Evite el uso de estropajos abrasivos que podrían rayar la superficie.
- Realice una limpieza regular para evitar la acumulación de grasa y suciedad.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: El armario se siente inestable.
 - Solución: Verifique que todos los tornillos estén bien apretados y asegúrese de que esté instalado en una superficie nivelada.
- Problema: Dificultad al abrir o cerrar la puerta.
 - Solución: Verifique el alineamiento de la puerta y ajuste los accesorios si es necesario.

8. Desecho

- Al final de su vida útil, disponga del armario de acuerdo con las normativas locales para el reciclaje de metales. No lo deseche con los residuos domésticos.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o requiere asistencia, por favor contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manual du Produit: Cabinet Mur à Acier Inoxydable Premium - 1200x400mm (sans porte coulissante, 800mm de hauteur)

1. Informations Générales

Le cabinet mur à acier inoxydable Premium est conçu pour un usage professionnel dans les cuisines commerciales. Sa robustesse et son design ergonomique en font un choix idéal pour le rangement sécurisé et hygiénique des ustensiles et des équipements de cuisine.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Veuillez lire ce manuel en entier avant l'utilisation.
- Ne pas surcharger le cabinet au-delà de sa capacité maximale.
- Installer le cabinet sur une surface solide et plane pour éviter tout basculement.
- Se conformer aux réglementations de sécurité alimentaire lors de l'utilisation.
- Éviter les produits chimiques agressifs pour le nettoyage afin de préserver la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Garder hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas utiliser le cabinet à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il est conçu.
- En cas de dommage, ne pas tenter de réparer mais contacter le service client.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions: 1200 x 400 mm
- Hauteur: 800 mm
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable de qualité professionnelle
- Finition: Poli pour une meilleure hygiène
- Capacité de charge maximale: 100 kg
- Accessoires: Étagères réglables fournies
- Conformité: Conforme aux normes de sécurité de l'UE

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Emplacement: Choisir un emplacement approprié sur un mur solide, dans une cuisine ou un espace de stockage.
2. Outils nécessaires: Perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle, clé à molette.
3. Assemblage:
 - Fixer les supports muraux fournis en suivant les instructions.
 - Utiliser un niveau à bulle pour assurer que les supports sont droits.
 - Visser le cabinet aux supports de manière sécurisée.
4. Vérification: S'assurer que le cabinet est solidement fixé au mur et qu'il est stable.
5. Étagères: Installer les étagères réglables selon les besoins.

5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisez les étagères pour ranger divers équipements et ustensiles de cuisine.
- Assurez-vous que les articles sont correctement rangés et ne dépassent pas de la taille des étagères.
- Vérifiez régulièrement la stabilité du cabinet.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyer régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Éviter les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Essuyer immédiatement tout déversement pour éviter la corrosion.
- Inspecter périodiquement les vis et les supports pour assurer leur résistance.

7. Dépannage

- Si le cabinet semble instable, vérifier les fixations murales et les vis.
- En cas de corrosion ou de taches sur le métal, essayer un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Si vous rencontrez des problèmes techniques pour le montage, contacter le service client.

8. Mise au rebut

- En fin de vie, le cabinet doit être recyclé conformément aux réglementations locales.
- Séparer les matériaux recyclables, en mettant l'acier inoxydable dans la filière de recyclage appropriée.

9. Contact

Pour toute question, commentaire ou problème, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Ce manuel fournit des instructions essentielles pour garantir une utilisation sûre et efficace de votre cabinet mur à acier inoxydable Premium.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Il nostro armadio a muro in acciaio inossidabile Premium è progettato per offrire funzionalità e durabilità nell'ambiente professionale della ristorazione. Questo prodotto è realizzato con materiali di alta qualità ed è ideale per la conservazione di utensili e attrezzature da cucina. Le dimensioni sono 1200x400mm con un'altezza di 800mm.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia montato su una parete resistente e in grado di sostenere il peso dei materiali conservati.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadio oltre il limite raccomandato.
- Evitare di utilizzare oggetti appuntiti o abrasivi su superfici delicate.
- Mantenere l'area circostante pulita e priva di ostacoli per prevenire incidenti.
- In caso di danneggiamento del prodotto, interrompere l'uso immediatamente e contattare un professionista.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1200x400mm
- Altezza: 800mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Tipo: Armadio a muro senza porta scorrevole
- Colore: Acciaio inox
- Capacità di carico: Conforme agli standard di sicurezza alimentare.

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Selezionare un luogo adatto per il montaggio, assicurandosi che sia lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
- Utilizzare il kit di montaggio incluso per fissare l'armadio alla parete.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia livellato e fissato saldamente.
- Rimuovere eventuali imballaggi prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Una volta installato, l'armadio è pronto per essere utilizzato per la conservazione di utensili e attrezzature.
- Organizzare gli oggetti in modo logico per un accesso facile e veloce.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadio con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i fissaggi per garantire che siano saldi.

7. Problemi e Soluzioni

- Se l'armadio presenta segni di ruggine, pulire immediatamente l'area interessata e trattarla con un prodotto antiruggine.
- In caso di problemi di montaggio, rivedere le istruzioni e verificare la completezza del kit di montaggio.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire l'armadio seguendo le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non gettare il prodotto negli scarichi o nei rifiuti indifferenziati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.